

RESOLUTION NO. 070-2016

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO

WHEREAS, El Dorado County has partnered with Lake Tahoe Unified School District (LTUSD), Tahoe Regional Planning Agency, Tahoe Metropolitan Planning Organization, the City of South Lake Tahoe, and the Community Mobility Group of the Lake Tahoe Sustainability Collaborative to develop a Safe Routes to School Master Plan for the Lake Tahoe Unified School District; and

WHEREAS, the County desires to improve the health and safety of LTUSD students, staff, and their families by encouraging active transportation; and

WHEREAS, the County recognizes that increasing public participation in active transportation activities such as walking and biking in the Tahoe Basin enhances the health of the Tahoe Basin ecosystem and also contributes to increasing the clarity of Lake Tahoe; and

WHEREAS, since the Safe Routes to School Master Plan is a planning study for possible future actions, none of which the County has approved, adopted or funded, in accordance with Section 15262 of the California Environmental Quality Act Guidelines, County adoption of the Safe Routes to School Master Plan does not require preparation of an environmental impact report or negative declaration;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the El Dorado County Board of Supervisors adopts the Safe Routes to School Master Plan dated July 2015 as the County's planning level document for the implementation of safe, convenient, and more accessible walking and biking opportunities for the schools and other facilities of the LTUSD.

	rvisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of said
Board, held the 19th day of April	, 20 <u>16</u> , by the following vote of said Board:
	Ayes: Veerkamp, Ranalli, Mikulaco, Frentzen, Novasel
Attest:	Noes: None
Attest.	
James S. Mitrisin	Absent: None
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors	aamma
MI - and I a	
By: Marcie Mactarand	
Deputy Clerk	Chair, Board of Supervisors
	Ron Mikulaco